
  ORDINANCE NO. ________ 1 
 2 
AN ORDINANCE to amend and reordain the Master Plan of the City of Alexandria, Virginia, by 3 

adopting and incorporating therein the amendment heretofore approved by city council to 4 
the Old Town North Small Area Plan chapter of such master plan as Master Plan 5 
Amendment No. 2023-00001 and no other amendments, and to repeal all provisions of the 6 
said master plan as may be inconsistent with such amendment. 7 

 8 
WHEREAS, the City Council of the City of Alexandria finds and determines that: 9 

 10 
1.  In Master Plan Amendment No. 2023-00001, the Planning Commission, having 11 

found that the public necessity, convenience, general welfare and good zoning practice so 12 
require, recommended approval to the City Council on March 30, 2023 of an amendment to the 13 
Old Town North Small Area Plan Chapter of the Master Plan of the City of Alexandria to amend 14 
the height limit figure for 815 North Royal Street for the east side of the property from 50 to 53 15 
feet, which recommendation was approved by the City Council at public hearing on April 15, 16 
2023; 17 

 18 
2.  The said amendment has heretofore been approved by the planning commission 19 

and city council after full opportunity for comment and public hearing.  20 
 21 

3.  All requirements of law precedent to the adoption of this ordinance have been 22 
complied with; now, therefore, 23 
 24 
 THE CITY COUNCIL OF ALEXANDRIA HEREBY ORDAINS: 25 
 26 

Section 1.  That the Old Town North Small Area Plan Chapter of the Master Plan of 27 
the City of Alexandria, be, and the same hereby is, amended by amending Figure 2.14: 28 
Recommended Height District Limits, to change the height limit for the east side of the property 29 
from 50 feet to 53 feet, attached hereto and incorporated fully herein by reference, as a new 30 
chapter of the Master Plan of the City of Alexandria, Virginia. 31 
 32 

Section 2.  That the director of planning and zoning be, and hereby is, directed to 33 
record the foregoing master plan amendment as part of the Master Plan of the City of 34 
Alexandria, Virginia. 35 
 36 

Section 3.  That all provisions of the Master Plan of the City of Alexandria, Virginia, 37 
as may be inconsistent with the provisions of this ordinance be, and same hereby are, repealed.  38 
 39 

Section 4.  That the Master Plan of the City of Alexandria, as amended by this 40 
ordinance, be, and the same hereby is, reordained as the Master Plan of the City of Alexandria, 41 
Virginia. 42 
 43 

Section 5.  That the city clerk shall transmit a duly certified copy of this ordinance to 44 
the Clerk of the Circuit Court of the City of Alexandria, Virginia, and that the said Clerk of the 45 
Circuit Court shall file same among the court records. 46 



 
 2 

 1 
Section 6.  That this ordinance shall become effective upon the date and at the time 2 

of its final passage. 3 
 4 

JUSTIN WILSON 5 
Mayor 6 

 7 
 8 
Introduction: 05/09/23   9 
First Reading: 05/09/23 10 
Publication:  11 
Public Hearing: 05/13/23  12 
Second Reading: 05/13/23 13 
Final Passage: 05/13/23 14 
 15 
 16 
 17 
 18 
 19 
 20 
 21 
 22 
 23 
 24 
 25 
 26 
 27 
 28 
 29 
 30 
 31 
 32 
 33 
 34 
 35 
 36 
 37 
 38 
 39 
 40 
 41 
 42 
 43 



2  Land Use and Economic Development 43

Small Area Plan 

30’

30’

30’/50’

50’

50’

50’

50’

50’

50’

77’
77’77’

50’ Avg

66’

66’

100’ 45’

45’

77’
77’

100’

77’
50’ along N. Royal

FAIRFAX

LEE

ABINGDON

M
A

D
IS

O
N

WASHINGTON

W
Y

TH
E

SAINT ASAPH

DAINGERFIELD

ISLAND

UNION

S
E

C
O

N
D

TH
IR

D

B
A

S
H

FO
R

D

SLATER
S

FIR
S

T

POWHATAN

C
A

N
A

L C
E

N
TE

R

ABINGDON

S
E

C
O

N
D

GEORGE WASHINGTON MEMORIAL

ROYAL

PITT

P
E

N
D

LE
TO

NO
R

O
N

O
C

O

M
O

N
TG

O
M

E
R

Y

Figure 2.14: Recommended Height District Limits, as amended

100'
66'

Area subject to the 1981 Settlement Agreement 
and the NPS document titled Alexandria 
Waterfront: Land Use Agreements, June 1992

Notes:
1. A limited number of buildings will be of heights up to 140'. The

final number and location of those buildings will be determined through
the development review process.

2. The height ranges shown on the former power plant site are intended to
provide a variety of building heights for each building and within each 
block.

3. Any changes to building heights on Canal Center will require all
applicable approvals b the NPS.

4. Reference illustrative maps depicting maximum building heights using
Section 7-700 and Section 6-904 can be found on the City's Old Town 
North webpage.30'

77'

120'

30'/50'

45'

70'

50'

LEGEND

N

70'

50'

77'

77'
77'

50'50'

77'

120'3

50'
30'

30'

85'-140'1

85'-120'2

85'-120'2

##

##

Existing Height Limit

Recommended New 
Height Limit

77' (50' Max 
along N. Royal)

77' Maximum 50' Average

Ord. 5136, allow 142' of building height for the 
existing tower located at 901 and 901A N Fairfax

Amended 9/7/22, Ord. 5450
Amended DATE, Ord. XXXX

katherine.carraway
Rectangle

katherine.carraway
Line

katherine.carraway
Cross-Out

katherine.carraway
Cross-Out

katherine.carraway
Cross-Out

katherine.carraway
Cross-Out

katherine.carraway
Cross-Out

katherine.carraway
Polygonal Line

katherine.carraway
Text Box
Ord. 5450
Max height of 172' as shown in the PRGS CDD Concept Plan 2021-00004

katherine.carraway
Line

jose.delcid
Rectangle

jose.delcid
Line

jose.delcid
Typewritten Text
Ord. XXXX, allow 53'




