1	ORDINANCE NO
2 3 4 5 6 7 8	AN ORDINANCE to amend and reordain the Master Plan of the City of Alexandria, Virginia, by adopting and incorporating therein the amendment heretofore approved by city council to the Old Town North Small Area Plan chapter of such master plan as Master Plan Amendment No. 2023-00001 and no other amendments, and to repeal all provisions of the said master plan as may be inconsistent with such amendment.
9 10	WHEREAS, the City Council of the City of Alexandria finds and determines that:
10 11 12 13 14 15 16 17 18	1. In Master Plan Amendment No. 2023-00001, the Planning Commission, having found that the public necessity, convenience, general welfare and good zoning practice so require, recommended approval to the City Council on March 30, 2023 of an amendment to the Old Town North Small Area Plan Chapter of the Master Plan of the City of Alexandria to amend the height limit figure for 815 North Royal Street for the east side of the property from 50 to 53 feet, which recommendation was approved by the City Council at public hearing on April 15, 2023;
19 20	2. The said amendment has heretofore been approved by the planning commission and city council after full opportunity for comment and public hearing.
21 22 23	3. All requirements of law precedent to the adoption of this ordinance have been complied with; now, therefore,
24 25	THE CITY COUNCIL OF ALEXANDRIA HEREBY ORDAINS:
26 27 28 29 30 31 32	Section 1. That the Old Town North Small Area Plan Chapter of the Master Plan of the City of Alexandria, be, and the same hereby is, amended by amending Figure 2.14: Recommended Height District Limits, to change the height limit for the east side of the property from 50 feet to 53 feet, attached hereto and incorporated fully herein by reference, as a new chapter of the Master Plan of the City of Alexandria, Virginia.
33 34 35 36	Section 2. That the director of planning and zoning be, and hereby is, directed to record the foregoing master plan amendment as part of the Master Plan of the City of Alexandria, Virginia.
37 38 39	Section 3. That all provisions of the Master Plan of the City of Alexandria, Virginia, as may be inconsistent with the provisions of this ordinance be, and same hereby are, repealed.
40 41 42 43	Section 4. That the Master Plan of the City of Alexandria, as amended by this ordinance, be, and the same hereby is, reordained as the Master Plan of the City of Alexandria, Virginia.
44 45 46	Section 5. That the city clerk shall transmit a duly certified copy of this ordinance to the Clerk of the Circuit Court of the City of Alexandria, Virginia, and that the said Clerk of the Circuit Court shall file same among the court records.

1			
2	Section 6. That this ordinance shall become effective upon the date and at the time		
3	of its final passage.	-	
4			
5		JUSTIN WILSON	
6		Mayor	
7			
8			
9	Introduction: 05/09/23		
10	First Reading: 05/09/23		
11	Publication:		
12	Public Hearing: 05/13/23		
13	Second Reading: 05/13/23		
14	Final Passage: 05/13/23		
15			
16			
17			
18			
19			
20			
21			
22			
23			
24			
25			
26			
27			
28			
29			
30			
31			
32			
33			
34			
35			
36			
37 38			
39 40			
40 41			
41 42			
42 43			
40			

Figure 2.14: Recommended Height District Limits, as amended





